
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £12.08 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: (01656) 643148
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 22 September 2017

Dear Councillor, 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Audit Committee will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Thursday, 28 September 2017 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2014

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee dated 29 June 
2017.

4. Bridgend County Borough Council Corporate Assessment follow-up report by 
Wales Audit Office 

11 - 28

5. Final Statement of Accounts 2016-17 29 - 212

6. The Corporate Risk Assessment 2017-18 213 - 278

7. Internal Audit - Outturn Report - April to August 2017 279 - 298

8. Updated Forward Work Programme 2017-18 299 - 302

9. Urgent Items  
To consider any other items(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Public Document Pack



Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
CA Green
JE Lewis
JR McCarthy
MJ Kearn

B Sedgebeer
RMI Shaw
RM Granville
LM Walters

CA Webster
A Williams
AJ Williams
MC Clarke



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, 
CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2017 AT 
2.00 PM

Present

Councillor LM Walters  – Chairperson 

MC Clarke CA Green B Sedgebeer A Williams
MJ Kearn CA Webster AJ Williams

RM Granville

Officers:

Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer
Helen Smith Chief Internal Auditor
Mary Williams Chief Accountant
Yuan Shen Corporate Improvement and Integrated Partnerships Manager
Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services
Nigel Smith Finance Manager

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

The Head of Democratic Services (HDS) welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
explained the procedure for the appointment of the Chairperson.  A vote was then taken 
to elect the Chairperson.  The result of the vote was a tie.  Following an update from the 
HDS the committee agreed to receive a verbal briefing from the nominees to describe 
their suitability for the role of Chairperson.  Councillors Lyn Walters and Amanda 
Williams provided a briefing following which the committee acknowledged that both were 
extremely capable nominations.  The vote was retaken and Councillor Lyn Walters was 
elected as the Chairperson and invited to take the chair.

RESOLVED:  Councillor Lyn Walter was elected as the Chairperson of the Audit
Committee

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON

The Chairperson thanked the committee for electing her and requested nominations for 
the Vice-Chairperson.  Councillor Amanda Williams was nominated and unanimously 
elected as the Vice-Chairperson of the Audit Committee.

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Amanda Williams was elected as the Vice-Chairperson of 
the Audit Committee.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Councillors:

 JE Lewis – 
[...]
ularly on the Social Services and Well-being Directorate.

Member thanked the officers for their hard work and clarified that the audit plan could be 
achieved with the plans that were in place to address the resourcing issues.  

They also raised concerns regarding the increasing risks from cyber-attack and the ability 
of the Authority to maintain its service in light of the recent attacks on the NHS.  The Head 
of Finance advised that the recent cyber-attacks related to a known vulnerability with 
Windows XP platforms. 

RESOLVED:  That the Audit Committee approved the draft Internal Audit Strategy and 
draft Annual Risk Based Audit Plan for 2017/18.

14. INTERNAL AUDIT - OUTTURN REPORT - APRIL TO MAY 2017

The Chief Internal Auditor present a report informing the Audit Committee of actual 
Internal Audit performance against the two months of the Audit Plan year covering April 
and May 2017.

She explained that the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan was submitted to the Audit Committee 
for consideration and approval on the 27th April 2017.  The Plan outlined the assignments 
to be carried out and their respective priorities.  The Plan provided for a total of 1,085 
productive days to cover the period April 2017 to March 2018.  

She added that following an analysis of productive days achieved against the plan for the 
first two months of this financial year the figures show that 116 actual days have been 
achieved, which is less than the expected maximum target of 181 by 65 days.  At present 
the overall structure of the internal Audit Section is based on 18 Full Time Equivalent 
(FTE) employees.  However, at the end of the Financial Year 2016/17, the Section was 
carrying 9 FTE vacant posts and this continues to be the case for the start of the new 
Financial Year.  As Audit is only two months into the start of the new Audit Plan, no 
significant weaknesses in the system of internal control have been identified so far to date.   

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee considered the Internal Audit Outturn Report 
covering the period April to May 2017 to ensure that all aspects of their 
core functions are being adequately reported.

15. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Version 2.0

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2017 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

BRIDGEND CBC CORPORATE ASSESSMENT FOLLOW-UP REPORT BY THE 
WALES AUDIT OFFICE

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To present the Wales Audit Office’s report to the Audit Committee for noting and 
information (attached as Appendix A).

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The corporate assessment provides a position statement on the Council’s capacity 
and capability to deliver continuous improvement. It examines the track record of 
performance and outcomes as well as examining the key arrangements that are 
necessary to underpin improvements in services and functions. 

3. Background.

3.1 In 2015, the Wales Audit Office undertook an in-depth corporate assessment of 
Bridgend County Borough Council. The focus of the assessment was on the extent 
to which arrangements are helping to improve service performance and outcomes 
for citizens.

3.2 The Auditor General’s overall conclusion is that “the Council is developing 
appropriate plans for the future and subject to aligning ICT and human resource 
functions with the transformation programme, is well placed to secure 
improvement”.

3.3 The Auditor General did not make any formal recommendations. Instead, he made 
eight proposals for improvement. These proposals are included in the report (pp. 4-
5) attached at Appendix A.  

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 The Wales Audit Office carried out a follow-up audit earlier this year. The audit 
examines whether the Council is making effective progress against the proposals 
for improvement issued in the Corporate Assessment report. 

Page 1
[...]
determining the extent to which the Corporate Objectives can be 
delivered.

3. Background

3.1 The preparation of the Statement of Accounts is a requirement of the 
Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 and its content is 
defined by CIPFA’s ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom’ (the Code).

3.2 The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2016-17 was presented to 
Audit Committee on 29 June 2017 for noting and had been signed by 
the Responsible Financial Officer on 19 June 2017. During the 
intervening period, the external audit has taken place resulting in a 
number of amendments being made to the financial statements.

3.3 The audited Statement of Accounts 2016-17 is attached at Appendix A 
and is required to be signed off as presenting a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2017 by 30 September 
2017.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



4. Current Situation / Proposal

4.1 The Council Fund and earmarked reserves balances as at 31 March 
2017 presented in the pre-audit Statement of Accounts are detailed in 
the below table:

Opening 
Balance 
2015-16

£'000

Movement 
2015-16

£'000

Closing 
Balance 
2015-16

£'000

Reserve
Drawdown 

2016-17
£'000

Additions 
2016-17

£'000

Closing 
Balance 
2016-17

£'000
7,450 154 7,604 Council Fund Balance 356 7,960
2,410 (256) 2,154 Delegated Schools Balance (1,288) 866
3,407 299 3,706 Maesteg School PFI Equalisation 243 3,949

35,637 3,416 39,053 Earmarked Reserves (6,463) 13,754 46,344
48,904 3,613 52,517 (7,751) 14,353 59,119

4.2 It is pleasing to report that there have been no adjustments as a result 
of the external audit that have impacted on these year-end figures.  
However the WAO Audit of Financial Statements Report does raise the 
following number of corrections to the draft financial statements :-

i. Note 7 Government Grants (page 77) – a number of 
reclassifications of government grants between the various 
lines. The overall total of Governm
[...]
ovisions’ of £297,000 
from the Insurance Provision.  

4.3 A Final Letter of Representation is required by the Appointed Auditor to 
complete the process and enable the accounts to be signed off. This is 
included as Appendix B.

4.4 Under International Auditing Standards (ISA) 260, the External Auditor 
is required to communicate relevant matters relating to the audit of the 
financial statements to “those charged with governance”. These 
matters are incorporated into the Audit of Financial Statements Report, 
which is included as Appendix C. The appendix also includes the full 
list of all adjustments made to the accounts as a result of the audit as 
described in paragraph 4.2 together with the management responses 
to the recommendations made.

4.5 Appendix D contains the Annual Return for the Porthcawl Harbour 
Authority. Appendix E contains the audit letter that confirms that there 
have been no adjustments to the draft return presented to Audit 
committee in June 2017. As a result, there is therefore no requirement 
for Audit Committee to re-approve this Annual Return. The Return will 
be published on the Council’s website.

4.6 Appendix F contains the Annual Return for Catalogue Supplies which 
ceased operation on the 31 March 2016 but had some additional 
transactions within 2016-17 which needed auditing. Appendix G 
contains the audit letter on Catalogue Supplies which now needs 
approval by this Committee.

5. Effect upon policy framework & procedural rules

5.1 There is legal requirement for the Statement of Accounts to be 
signed by the responsible financial officer and approved by the 
relevant committee by 30 September following the end of the 
financial year.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 Whilst the production of the Statement of Accounts itself does not 
raise any equality issues, it does summarise the financial 
consequences of the budget reductions and service reconfigurations 
identified in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. When
[...]
nts to the 2017-18
Corporate Risk Assessment which have arisen out of the review undertaken in July
2017 and certain other changes to risks that have been made subsequently.

2. Connection to Corporate Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1 Effective risk management is an essential part of the framework for ensuring good 
corporate governance and supports delivery of the Council’s Corporate 
Improvement Priorities.

3. Background.

3.1 Good governance requires the Council to develop effective risk management 
processes, including an assessment of corporate risks.

3.2 The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference require the Committee to review,
scrutinise and issue reports and recommendations on the appropriateness of the
Authority’s risk management, internal control and corporate governance
arrangements.

3.3 The 2017-18 Corporate Risk Assessment was approved by Council on 1 March
2017 and is fully aligned with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and
Corporate Plan. 

3.4 In accordance with the Council’s Corporate Risk Management Policy, it is a
requirement that the Corporate Risk Assessment is considered and reviewed by
Senior Management Team (SMT), Cabinet and Audit Committee, and is one of the
components reviewed as part of the Council’s quarterly Corporate Performance
Assessment framework.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 The Corporate Risk Assessment has been reviewed by SMT and the updated 
document is attached as Appendix 1. It identifies the main risks facing the Council, 
the likely impact of these on the Council’s services and the wider County Borough, 
what

Page 213

Agenda Item 6



is being done to manage the risks and allocates responsibility for the Council’s
response.  Since it was reviewed by SMT the Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
Waste, Educational Attainment, Local Government Reorganisation and 
Collaboration risks have been updated to reflect important changes.  In addition the 
risk assessment also incorporates a new risk in relati
[...]
rpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee of actual Internal Audit 
performance against the five months of the audit plan year covering April to 
August 2017.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1.The work of audit is intended to assist in the achievement of all corporate and 
service objectives.  

3. Background

3.1.The 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan was submitted to the Audit Committee for 
consideration and approval on the 27th April 2017.  The Plan outlined the 
assignments to be carried out and their respective priorities.

3.2.The Plan provided for a total of 1,085 productive days to cover the period April 2017 
to March 2018.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1.The following table shows an analysis of productive days achieved against the plan 
for the five months of this financial year.  A more detailed analysis as extracted from 
the Internal Audit Shared Service management information system is shown at 
Appendix A.

Directorates
2017/18
Full Year
Plan Days

Proportion of
Plan Days 
Available for
April to August 
2017

2017-18
April to 
August
Actual Days
delivered

Max. Min.

CEX - Finance 130 54 54 24

Operational & Partnership Services 110 46 46 37

Education & Family Support 160 67 52 43

Communities 130 54 54 10

Social Services & Wellbeing 170 71 71 42

Page 279

Agenda Item 7



Cross Cutting including:
External; Contingency unplanned 
and Fraud & Error

385 160 138 70

TOTAL PRODUCTIVE DAYS 1,085 452 415 226

4.2.The figures show that 226 actual days have been achieved, which is significant less 
than that expected.  

4.3.At present the overall structure of the Section is based on 18 Full Time Equivalent 
Employees (FTE’s).  However, at the end of the Financial Year 2016/17, the 
Section was carrying 7.5 FTE vacant posts, which has subsequently increased to 
9.5 FTE vacant posts.   

4.4.At the end of the period, 13 reviews / jobs have been completed and closed, 11 of 
which has provided management with an overall substantial / reasonable audit 
opinion on the internal control environment for the systems examined.  Of the 
remaining 2 reviews, 1 identified significant weakness to such an extent that only 
limited assurance could be placed on the overall control environment and one, 
although necessary, was closed with no opinion being provided due to the nature of 
the work undertaken.

 
5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

5.1.There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment.

6.1.There are no equality implications arising from this report.

7. Financial Implications.

7.1.Effective audit planning and monitoring are key contributors in ensuring that the 
Council’s assets and interests are properly accounted for and safeguarded.

8. Recommendation.

8.1.That Members give due consideration to the Internal Audit Outturn Report covering 
the period April to August 2017 to ensure that all aspects of their core functions are 
being adequately reported.

Helen Smith
Chief Internal Auditor
28th September 2017

Contact Officer: Helen Smith – Chief Internal Auditor

Telephone: (01656) 754901

E-mail: internalaudit@bridgend.gov.uk

Page 280

mailto:internalaudit@bridgend.gov.uk


Postal Address
Bridgend County Borough Council
Internal Audit
Innovation Centre
Bridgend Science Park
Bridgend
CF31 3NA

Background Documents

None

Page 281



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Version 1.0

APPENDIX A

Bridgend and Vale Internal Audit Service: Head of Internal Audit’s Outturn Report April 2017 to August 2017
Bridgend County Borough Council.

Executive Summary

This report provides a summary of the work completed by the Bridgend and Vale Internal Audit Shared Service for five months 
of the year covering the period April to August 2017 and provides the Head of Audit’s initial opinion on the Council’s framework 
of governance, risk management and internal control.  Therefore, based on our work carried out 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, 
CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 
2017 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor LM Walters – Chairperson 

CA Green JE Lewis MJ Kearn RMI Shaw
RM Granville CA Webster A Williams AJ Williams
MC Clarke

Apologies for Absence

JR McCarthy and B Sedgebeer

Officers:

Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer
Helen Smith Chief Internal Auditor
Mary Williams Chief Accountant
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Nigel Smith Finance Manager
Roger Martin Insurance and Risk Officer

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

17. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED             The minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2017     were 
approved as a true and accurate record subject to an amendment to 
reflect that the Corporate Risk Register would be reported to the 
28th September 2017 meeting.       

18. BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL CORPORATE ASSESSMENT FOLLOW-
UP REPORT BY WALES AUDIT OFFICE

S Barry (Wales Audit Office) presented the Wales Audit Office’s report to the Audit 
Committee for noting and for information. He explained that the Corporate Assessment 
provided a position statement on the Council’s capacity and capability to deliver 
continuous improvement. It examined the track record of performance and outcomes as 
well as examining the key arrangements that were necessary to underpin improvements 
in services and functions. 

The Wales Audit Office carried out a follow-up audit earlier this year. The audit 
examined whether the Council was making effective progress against the proposals for 
improvement issued in the Corporate Assessment report. 

He reported that the Council was developing appropriate plans for the future and subject 
to aligning ICT and human resource functions with the transformation programme, was 
well placed to secure improvement. 

The Auditor General concluded that “the Council has responded effectively to the issues 
we raised in the Corporate Assessment and has either fully implemented our proposals 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

2

for improvement or has made progress against them”. A summary of the findings was 
presented along with further information in relation to the Council’s progress against 
each proposal for improvement in Appendix 1 of the report. 

A member queried the use of RAG ratings and suggested that ratings should be 
harmonised across different shared services rather than used in isolation. S Barry 
explained that RAG ratings would not be used for comparison and they were originally 
used together with supporting information as an internal tool. A solution would be to 
improve the quality of the narrative. It was for scrutiny to identify if the information they 
were given was providing the key messages and what was being delivered. 

A member referred to sickness levels within the authority and suggested inviting the 
Chair of the relevant scrutiny committee to give an update to Audit Committee on plans 
to reduce sickness levels. 

A member referred to the website and the 1 star rating it had been given. Members were 
advised that this had been acknowledged and work was underway to redesign the 
website.   

RESOLVED             1) Audit Committee received the report and noted the 
                                content and the improvement that had been made.  

                                2) Audit Committee agreed to request that the Chair of the relevant 
scrutiny committee give an update on plans to reduce sickness 
levels to a future meeting.  

                            
19. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17

The Head of Finance presented a report on the final Statement of Accounts for 2016-
17 which was now due to be certified by the external auditors, Wales Audit Office 
(WAO), the associated Letter of Representation of the Council and the final audited 
Annual Return for the Harbour Authority.

WAO updated Members on their main findings and summarised the audit work carried 
out in respect of the 2016-17 financial year and presented their Audit of Financial 
Statements Report, which required the Appointed Auditor to report these key findings to 
those charged with governance

The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2016-17 was previously presented to Audit 
Committee on 29 June 2017 for noting and had been signed by the Responsible 
Financial Officer on 19 June 2017. During the intervening period, the external audit had 
taken place resulting in a number of amendments being made to the financial 
statements.

The Head of Finance explained that the audited Statement of Accounts 2016-17 was 
attached to the report and was required to be signed off as presenting a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2017 by 30 September 2017.

The Council Fund and earmarked reserves balances as at 31 March 2017 presented in 
the pre-audit Statement of Accounts were detailed in the report. 

There had been no adjustments as a result of the external audit that had impacted on 
the year-end figures.  However the WAO Audit of Financial Statements Report included 
a number of findings from the audit which should be brought to the attention of the 
committee. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

3

The Head of Finance explained that the Auditor General was not seeking absolute 
assurance that the financial statements were correctly stated but he was adopting the 
concept of materiality. The quantitative levels at which he judged a misstatement to be 
material was £4.5 million. 

Wales Audit Office reported that at the time of the audit 20% of councillors had not 
submitted their related party return as required. Subsequently, all of the outstanding 
returns were rigorously pursued and by 19 September only one return remained 
outstanding.   

A Final Letter of Representation was required by the Appointed Auditor to complete the 
process and enable the accounts to be signed off. This was included as Appendix B to 
the report.

Appendix D contained the Annual Return for the Porthcawl Harbour Authority. Appendix 
E contained the audit letter that confirmed that there had been no adjustments to the 
draft return presented to Audit committee in June 2017. As a result, there was therefore 
no requirement for Audit Committee to re-approve this Annual Return. The Return would 
be published on the Council’s website.

Appendix F contained the Annual Return for County Borough Supplies which ceased 
operation on the 31 March 2016 but had some additional transactions within 2016-17 
which needed auditing. Appendix G contained the audit letter on County Borough 
Supplies which now needed approval by this Committee.

There was a legal requirement for the Statement of Accounts to be signed by the 
responsible financial officer and approved by the relevant committee by 30 
September following the end of the financial year.

The Head of Finance explained that during the audit potential issues relating to the 
processing of housing benefit claims had been identified. Initially a sample of 20 
housing benefit cases were tested, of which eight cases were identified which 
contained an error. Because of the high error rate, the sample was extended by a 
further 25 additional cases and three of these contained an error. Errors ranged from 
30 pence to £1,889 and the value of the 11 errors totalled £3,087. The level of 
extrapolated error was significant but did not exceed the materiality of £4.5 million. 
The Head of Finance confirmed that further testing work had commenced and that 
findings would be reported to the November meeting.       

The Head of Finance also explained the incorrect calculation of an exit package 
payment as detailed in the report.

Members raised a number of issues identified in the report. A member referred to the 
processing of housing benefit claims and asked what sample size WAO deemed 
appropriate for internal purposes. WAO explained that it depended on what was being 
tested and the purpose of the review. The auditor had to maintain its independence and 
is not therefore in a position specify precise sample sizes to the Council. The Head of 
Finance also explained a meeting had taken place with Internal Audit and a report was 
due in the autumn. 

Members asked what the financial impact would be of writing off the overpayments. The 
Head of Finance explained that if the claimant could be expected to know then the 
overpayment would be recovered but if they could not be expected to know then it would 
be written off. He further explained that there were two overpayments the council would 
not be recovering, of values £24 and £16 respectively.



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

4

Members asked if the overpayment total was likely to increase following the additional 
checks. He explained that it was unknown as to whether this was symptomatic of a 
larger problem and that last year no errors were identified. Further work would entail 
looking at 40 cases for the three error types which totalled 120 cases. A member asked 
what percentage the 45 cases represented and was advised that it was a small 
proportion and the total number of claims was 16,000. 

Members raised concerns about the impact of the errors and the risk of claimants losing 
their homes. The Head of Finance explained that he did not believe this was not the 
case and that those with significant errors had been contacted by phone. Members 
raised concerns that following the testing of the additional sample, other claimants could 
be identified at risk of losing their homes. The Head of Finance commented that if the 
sample indicated that there could be a high error rate then further work would be 
undertaken. A large number of claimants were in receipt of full rent so they would not 
have been overpaid. He confirmed that there was no discernible trend when it came to 
the errors and different staff were involved, and the errors covered different types of 
claim.  It was recognised that Managers were trying to implement changes with an ever 
decreasing budget and there is always a need to achieve a quick response time, but 
without compromising accuracy. 
The Head of Finance explained that there would be two further reviews by WAO and 
Internal Audit in the following months and these would help to identify if any additional 
management controls needed to be added. If the recent media articles resulted in more 
phone calls then the service had flexibility to increase temporary capacity to deal with 
additional enquiries. 

A member commented that it was a question of balance and that the overall audit report 
was favourable.  

A Member asked for clarification regarding who owned the intellectual rights to the 
WCCIS system and was advised that the authority owned the software and hardware.    

RESOLVED            That Audit Committee:-

 Approved the audited Statement of Accounts 2016-17 (Appendix A)
 Noted and agreed the Final Letter of Representation to the Wales Audit 

Office (Appendix B)
 Noted the Appointed Auditors’ Audit of Financial Statements Report 

(Appendix C)
 Noted the Annual Return for Porthcawl Harbour (Appendix D) and noted the 

Wales Audit Office’s Letter on the Return (Appendix E)
 Approved the Annual Return for Catalogue Supplies (Appendix F) and noted 

the Wales Audit Office’s Letter on the Return (Appendix G).

20. THE CORPORATE RISK ASSESSMENT 2017-18

The Risk Management and Insurance Officer presented a report informing the Audit 
Committee of amendments to the 2017-18 Corporate Risk Assessment which had risen 
out of the review undertaken in July 2017 and other changes to risks that had been 
made subsequently. 

The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference required the Committee to review, scrutinise 
and issue reports and recommendations on the appropriateness of the Authority’s risk 
management, internal control and corporate governance arrangements.



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

5

The 2017-18 Corporate Risk Assessment was approved by Council on 1 March 2017 
and was fully aligned with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and Corporate 
Plan. In accordance with the Council’s Corporate Risk Management Policy, it was a 
requirement that the Corporate Risk Assessment was considered and reviewed by 
Senior Management Team (SMT), Cabinet and Audit Committee, and was one of the
components reviewed as part of the Council’s quarterly Corporate Performance 
Assessment framework.

The Corporate Risk Assessment had been reviewed by SMT and the updated document 
was attached to the report. It identified the main risks facing the Council, the likely 
impact of these on the Council’s services and the wider County Borough, what was 
being done to manage the risks and allocated responsibility for the Council’s response.  
Since it was reviewed by SMT the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Waste, Educational 
Attainment, Local Government Reorganisation and Collaboration risks had been 
updated to reflect important changes.  In addition the risk assessment also incorporated 
a new risk in relation to an unfunded NJC pay claim for 2018-2019.  Appendix 2 
demonstrated, via footnotes, the links with the Corporate Plan.

The Risk Management and Insurance Officer provided background to the first two risks, 
“Making the cultural change necessary to deliver the Medium Term Financial Strategy” 
and “Supporting vulnerable children, young people and their families”. 

The Audit Committee discussed the way the individual risks were presented and 
suggested that the Committee select a risk of particular interest and that the “risk owner” 
be asked to present the risk to a future meeting. Members discussed the risks and 
asked for a presentation from the Communities Directorate.  

Members also discussed the level of reserves required to make the Council resilient, 
aspirational targets, arrangements for disabled children moving into adult social care, 
consultation on acceptable areas for budget reductions, safe staffing levels and 
recognised the huge amount of work required to secure a Community Asset Transfer. 

Members highlighted Homelessness, Maintaining the Infrastructure and Health and 
Safety as areas of interest where the risk owner could be invited to future meetings to 
provide further information.      

RESOLVED         1) Members considered the changes to the Corporate Risk 
Assessment that had been made and agreed to receive a further 
report in January 2018 concerning the 2018-19 Corporate Risk 
Assessment and review of Risk Management Policy. 

                             2) Members requested that a risk owner form the Communities 
Directorate be invited to a future meeting to present details of the 
risk to Audit Committee.         

21. INTERNAL AUDIT - OUTTURN REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2017

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report informing the Audit Committee of actual 
Audit performance against the five months of the audit plan covering April to August 
2017. 

The 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan was submitted to the Audit Committee for consideration 
and approval on the 27th April 2017. The plan outlined the assignments to be carried out 
and their respective priorities and provided for a total of 1,085 productive days to cover 
the period April 2017 to March 2018. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

6

At present the overall structure of the Section was based on 18 Full Time Equivalent 
Employees (FTE’s).  However, at the end of the Financial Year 2016/17, the Section 
was carrying 7.5 FTE vacant posts, which had subsequently increased to 9.5 FTE 
vacant posts.   

At the end of the period, 13 reviews / jobs had been completed and closed, 11 of which 
had provided management with an overall substantial / reasonable audit opinion on the 
internal control environment for the systems examined.  Of the remaining 2 reviews, 1 
identified significant weakness to such an extent that only limited assurance could be 
placed on the overall control environment and one, although necessary, was closed with 
no opinion being provided due to the nature of the work undertaken.
The Chief Internal Auditor explained that there was a shortfall of 189 productive days on 
the minimum expected as a direct result of staff vacancies and long term sickness 
absence. The level of vacancies and the ability to recruit was of serious concern 
however a re-structure of the service was underway and contingency plans were 
proceeding to address the shortfall.  

RESOLVED             That the Committee gave due consideration to the Internal Audit 
Outturn Report covering the period April to August 2017 to ensure 
that all aspects of their core functions were being adequately 
reported.  

22. UPDATED FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the updated Forward Work Programme for 2017/18 
for the Audit Committee to consider and approve. 

During the discussion on the BCBC Corporate Assessment follow-up report, members 
requested that the Chair of the relevant scrutiny committee give an update on plans to 
reduce sickness levels to a future meeting. During this item Members were also advised 
that there would be a further report on the processing of housing benefit claims.

Following the presentation of the Corporate Risk Assessment 2017-18 report, Members 
requested that a presentation be made to a future meeting on the Corporate Risk 
Assessment in relation to the Communities Directorate. 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that she would update the Forward Work Programme 
for the next meeting of the committee.

RESOLVED             That the Forward Work Programme be approved subject to the 
amendments agreed at the meeting.      

23. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm


